

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT
PROJECT, POWER INTERFAITH,
MAKE THE ROAD PENNSYLVANIA,
ONEPA ACTIVISTS UNITED, NEW
PA PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,
CASA SAN JOSÉ, PITTSBURGH
UNITED, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND
COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS, AND ALLEGHENY
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AND REPUBLICAN
PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Intervenors.

Case No. 283 MD 2024
Original Jurisdiction

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS'
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT REGARDING FACTS.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE PETITION DUE TO ITS MYRIAD PROCEDURAL DEFECTS.....	7
A. Petitioners Lack Standing To Sue The Secretary.....	7
B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because The Secretary Is Not A Proper Or Indispensable Party	13
C. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Any Claims Against The Boards	14
D. In The Alternative, Petitioners Failed To Join Indispensable Parties.....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST PETITIONERS BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS.....	17
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Has Rejected Free and Equal Elections Challenges To The Date Requirement.....	17
B. The Date Requirement Does Not Violate The Free and Equal Elections Clause.....	20
1. The Date Requirement Comports With The Free and Equal Elections Clause’s Equal-Opportunity Guarantee.....	20
2. Pennsylvania Law Forecloses Petitioners’ Request For Strict Scrutiny	27
3. Movants’ Various Alternative Approaches Misstate The Law.....	34
C. Other States’ “Free And Equal Elections” Precedents And Federal Right-To-Vote Precedents Foreclose Petitioners’ Claims.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Date Requirement Easily Satisfies Rational-Basis Scrutiny, If Applicable.....	42
E. Invalidating The Date Requirement Would Violate The U.S. Constitution.....	49
F. Declaring The Date Requirement Unconstitutional Would Strike Act 77 And Universal Mail Voting In Pennsylvania.....	49
III. PETITIONERS' REQUESTED RELIEF VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS.....	53
IV. PETITIONERS ARE EQUITABLY BARRED FROM RECEIVING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BEFORE LITIGATION CONCLUDES.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	59

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.NET

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	54
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	31
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954).....	30
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	31
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	38
<i>Bell v. Gannaway</i> , 227 N.W.2d 797 (Minn. 1975).....	23, 32
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022).....	50
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	24, 44
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 16, 54

<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	10, 16
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018).....	41
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Craig v. Peterson</i> , 233 N.E.2d 345 (Ill. 1968).....	41
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23, 24, 42, 44
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	37
<i>DeWalt v. Bartley</i> , 24 A. 185 (Pa. 1892).....	39
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	55, 56
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	51
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	43, 45
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021).....	9, 14
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954).....	37
<i>Guare v. New Hampshire</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015).....	41

<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election,</i> 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	8, 46
<i>In re Coatesville Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 244 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2021).....	49
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.,</i> 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	30
<i>In re Nader,</i> 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds by In re Vodvarka</i> , 140 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2016).....	28
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes,</i> 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963).....	30, 31, 32
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,</i> 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	41
<i>Ins. Fed'n of Pa. Inc. v. Commonwealth, Ins. Dep't,</i> 970 A.2d 1108 (Pa. 2009).....	33
<i>James v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,</i> 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	28
<i>Kerns v. Kane,</i> 69 A.2d 388 (Pa. 1949).....	15, 16, 53
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> 902 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2006).....	29, 54, 55
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network v. Walker,</i> 851 N.W.2d 302 (Wis. 2014).....	41

<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 216 A.3d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	7
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	32, 42
<i>McLinko v. Dep't of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	51
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022) (Matey, J., concurring in judgment), <i>vacated Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	46
<i>Migliori v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00397, 2022 WL 802159 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022)	46
<i>Minn. All. for Retired Ams. Educ. Fund v. Simon</i> , 62-cv-24-854 (Minn. Dist. June 6, 2024)	23, 50, 58
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	20
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 545 P.3d 1074 (Mont. 2024)	41
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	49
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	37
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002) (cited at Pet. Br. 19).....	28
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	50
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....	31
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Petition of Cioppa</i> , 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993).....	30
<i>Polydyne, Inc. v. Philadelphia</i> , 795 A.2d 495 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	15
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	43, 45
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	55, 56
<i>Republican National Committee v. Schmidt</i> , No. 447 M.D. 2022 slip op. (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 23, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 643 (2020).....	55
<i>Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 384 U.S. 35 (1966).....	43

<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	30
<i>Shankey v. Staisey</i> , 257 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1969).....	39
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	51, 52
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32, 42
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	36
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....	46
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2:20-cv-1831-NR, 2021 WL 101683 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2021).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Pa. Const. Article I, § 5.....	21
Pa. Const. Article VII, § 6.....	4, 15, 53
25 P.S. § 2811.....	23
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	2
42 Pa. C.S. § 761.....	11, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Barnes & E. Chemerinsky, <i>The Once and Future of Equal Protection Doctrine?</i> , 43 Conn. L. Rev. 1059 (2011).....	43
--	----

G. Gunther, <i>The Supreme Court, 1971 Term-Forward: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model For Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1972).....	33
Pa. House of Representatives, State Gov't Comm. Hearing, <i>In re: Election Oversight Pennsylvania Department of State's Election Guidance</i> (Jan. 21, 2021).....	10, 45
Pa. R.A.P. 1532.....	7
